



Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
Presented in Canadian dollars
(Unaudited)



Table of Contents

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION.....	3
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE (INCOME)/LOSS.....	4
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY.....	5
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS.....	6
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.....	7
1) Reporting entity.....	7
2) Basis of presentation.....	7
3) Tax recoverable.....	9
4) Marketable securities.....	10
5) Investment in associate.....	10
6) Investment in joint venture.....	11
7) Property, plant and equipment.....	13
8) Exploration and evaluation assets.....	13
9) Deferred share unit and restricted share unit plans.....	13
10) Convertible debenture.....	14
11) Asset retirement obligation.....	15
12) Income taxes.....	15
13) Capital and other components of equity.....	16
14) Expenses.....	18
15) Related party transactions.....	18
16) Other receivables.....	19
17) Long-term receivables and advances.....	19
18) Commitments.....	20
19) Subsequent events.....	20

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

<i>As at</i>	June 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 340,214	\$ 62,904
Restricted cash	1,100	1,100
Other receivables (note 16)	73,572	29,298
Tax recoverable (note 3)	36,976	41,257
Marketable securities (note 4)	14,314	15,679
Other assets	577	2,785
Total current assets	466,753	153,023
Non-current assets		
Long-term receivables and advances (note 6 and 17)	265,111	6,000
Investment in associate (note 5)	39,673	39,878
Investment in joint venture (note 6)	480,375	-
Property, plant and equipment (note 7)	1,034	36,032
Exploration and evaluation assets (note 8)	2,077	730,403
Total non-current assets	788,270	812,313
Total assets	\$ 1,255,023	\$ 965,336
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 30,316	\$ 27,596
Current lease liabilities	252	385
Total current liabilities	30,568	27,981
Non-current liabilities		
Flow-through premium liability (note 13(a))	8,600	-
Non-current lease liabilities	860	989
Share-based payment liability (note 9)	16,540	20,271
Convertible debenture (note 10)	116,165	102,124
Asset retirement obligation (note 11)	-	7,941
Deferred tax liability (note 12)	73,914	105,796
Total non-current liabilities	216,079	237,121
Total liabilities	246,647	265,102
Equity		
Share capital (note 13(a))	949,849	869,597
Contributed surplus (note 13(d))	68,691	68,171
Warrants (note 13(e))	9,865	-
Equity component of convertible debenture (note 10)	15,852	15,852
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss)/income	(5,679)	629
Accumulated deficit	(30,202)	(254,015)
Total equity attributed to equity owners of the Corporation	1,008,376	700,234
Total liabilities and equity	\$ 1,255,023	\$ 965,336

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Commitments (note 18)
Subsequent events (note 19)

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive (Income)/Loss
(Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)
(Unaudited)

<i>For the period ended</i>	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	June 30, 2023	June 30, 2022	June 30, 2023	June 30, 2022
Expenses/(income)				
Compensation expenses/(recovery) (note 14 and 15)	\$ 2,638	\$ (1,169)	\$ 10,091	\$ 5,345
General and administration expenses (note 14 and 15)	3,167	1,509	4,625	2,997
General exploration expenses	20	-	20	20
Flow-through premium income (note 13(a))	(1,186)	(4,449)	(3,003)	(4,449)
Loss from marketable securities (note 4 and 14)	2,748	4,948	1,366	4,786
Fair value loss/(gain) on convertible debenture (note 10)	1,718	607	5,459	(34,301)
Gain on sale of investment in joint venture (note 6)	(209,982)	-	(209,982)	-
(Gain)/loss from disposition of property, plant and equipment (note 7)	-	(10)	10	(10)
Other loss/(income)	68	(5)	62	(15)
Operating (income)/loss	(200,809)	1,431	(191,352)	(25,627)
Finance income	(6,819)	(807)	(8,249)	(1,305)
Finance costs	1,932	2,047	3,881	4,086
Net finance (income)/expense	(4,887)	1,240	(4,368)	2,781
Share of loss of associate (note 5)	644	630	205	1,773
Share of income of joint venture (note 6)	(166)	-	(166)	-
(Income)/loss before tax	(205,218)	3,301	(195,681)	(21,073)
Deferred income tax (recovery)/expense (note 12)	(26,417)	3,494	(28,132)	10,493
Net (income)/loss	\$ (231,635)	\$ 6,795	\$ (223,813)	\$ (10,580)
Change in fair value of convertible debenture attributable to the change in credit risk (note 10)	7,546	(5,616)	8,582	(5,042)
Income tax effect	(1,999)	1,488	(2,274)	1,336
Other comprehensive loss/(income)	5,547	(4,128)	6,308	(3,706)
Comprehensive (income)/loss	\$ (226,088)	\$ 2,667	\$ (217,505)	\$ (14,286)
Basic (earnings)/loss per share (note 13(b))	\$ (0.61)	\$ 0.02	\$ (0.60)	\$ (0.03)
Weighted average number of shares (note 13(b))	381,167,433	349,377,309	371,479,650	348,734,686
Diluted (earnings)/loss per share (note 13(c))	\$ (0.59)	\$ 0.02	\$ (0.59)	\$ (0.03)
Diluted weighted average number of shares (note 13(c))	390,136,468	349,377,309	379,996,141	354,776,855

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.



Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
(Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

	Number of Shares	Share Capital	Warrants	Contributed Surplus	Equity Component of Convertible Debenture	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	Deficit and Accumulated Deficit	Total
Balance January 1, 2023	347,382,435	\$ 869,597	\$ -	\$ 68,171	\$ 15,852	\$ 629	\$ (254,015)	\$ 700,234
Income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	223,813	223,813
Other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(6,308)	-	(6,308)
Stock-based compensation (note 13(d) and 14)	-	-	-	570	-	-	-	570
Issuance of shares upon exercise of stock options (note 13(a) and (d))	32,500	126	-	(50)	-	-	-	76
Private Placement (note 13(a))	4,568,051	15,679	-	-	-	-	-	15,679
Private Placement (note 13(a))	32,260,000	84,697	9,865	-	-	-	-	94,562
Shares repurchased under normal course issuer bid (note 13(a))	(6,535,300)	(21,726)	-	-	-	-	-	(21,726)
Deferred tax asset (note 12)	-	1,476	-	-	-	-	-	1,476
Balance June 30, 2023	377,707,686	\$ 949,849	\$ 9,865	\$ 68,691	\$ 15,852	\$ (5,679)	\$ (30,202)	\$ 1,008,376
	Number of Shares	Share Capital	Warrants	Contributed Surplus	Equity Component of Convertible Debenture	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	Deficit and Accumulated Deficit	Total
Balance January 1, 2022	346,279,008	\$ 854,439	\$ 14,498	\$ 63,192	\$ 15,852	\$ -	\$ (248,175)	\$ 699,806
Income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	10,580	10,580
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	3,706	-	3,706
Stock-based compensation (note 13(d) and 14)	-	-	-	1,075	-	-	-	1,075
Issuance of shares upon exercise of stock options	4,107,004	25,721	-	(11,358)	-	-	-	14,363
Expiry of warrants	-	-	(14,498)	14,498	-	-	-	-
Private Placement	2,891,088	11,923	-	-	-	-	-	11,923
Shares repurchased under normal course issuer bid	(5,463,820)	(22,079)	-	-	-	-	-	(22,079)
Deferred tax asset	-	12	-	-	-	-	-	12
Balance June 30, 2022	347,813,280	\$ 870,016	\$ -	\$ 67,407	\$ 15,852	\$ 3,706	\$ (237,595)	\$ 719,386

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.



Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

<i>For the period ended</i>	June 30, 2023	June 30, 2022
Cash flows provided by/(used in) operating activities		
Income for the period	\$ 223,813	\$ 10,580
Adjustments for:		
Loss from marketable securities (note 4 and 14)	1,366	4,786
Gain on sale of investment in joint venture (note 6)	(209,982)	-
Share of income of joint venture (note 6)	(166)	-
Share of loss of associates (note 5)	205	1,773
Depreciation (note 7)	143	162
Accretion on asset retirement obligation (note 11)	60	120
Loss/(gain) from disposition of property, plant and equipment (note 7)	10	(10)
Flow-through premium income (note 13(a))	(3,003)	(4,449)
Stock-based compensation (note 9, 13(d) and 14)	730	1,326
Deferred income tax (recovery)/expense (note 12)	(28,132)	10,493
Fair value loss/(gain) on convertible debentures (note 10)	5,459	(34,301)
Interest expense on lease liabilities and convertible debenture (note 10)	3,710	3,657
Finance income	(8,249)	(1,305)
	(14,036)	(7,168)
Change in items of working capital:		
Change in taxes recoverable	38,836	27,853
Change in other receivables	(12,685)	-
Change in other assets	136	(632)
Change in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	17,671	(1,082)
Net cash provided by operating activities	29,922	18,971
Cash flows provided by/(used in) investing activities		
Finance income	3,806	1,305
Acquisition of marketable securities (note 4)	(1,014)	(35,919)
Proceeds on disposition of marketable securities (note 4)	1,013	27,870
Investment in long-term receivables and advances (note 17)	(24,000)	(2,549)
Proceeds on sale of investment in joint venture (note 6)	300,000	-
Investment in joint venture (note 6)	(45,000)	-
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (note 7)	(16,688)	(7,298)
Proceeds on disposition of property, plant and equipment (note 7)	-	13
Addition to exploration and evaluation assets (note 8)	(62,231)	(68,664)
Net cash provided/(used in) by investing activities	155,886	(85,242)
Cash flows provided by/(used in) financing activities		
Repayment of lease liabilities	(369)	(107)
Vesting of restricted share units	(4,676)	(4,354)
Interest expense on convertible debenture (note 10)	(3,647)	(3,627)
Net cash received from private placements (note 13(a))	121,844	19,960
Cash received from exercise of stock options (note 13(d))	76	14,363
Net cash used in repurchasing shares under normal course issuer bid (note 13(a))	(21,726)	(22,079)
Net cash provided by financing activities	91,502	4,156
Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	277,310	(62,115)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	62,904	213,088
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 340,214	\$ 150,973

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.



**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
(Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)
(Unaudited)**

1) Reporting entity

Osisko Mining Inc. (“Osisko” or the “Corporation”) is a Canadian Corporation domiciled in Canada and was incorporated on February 26, 2010 under the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario). The address of the Corporation’s registered office is 155 University Ave, Suite 1440, Toronto, Ontario, Canada. The Corporation is primarily in the business of acquiring, exploring, and developing precious mineral deposits in Canada.

The business of acquiring, exploring, and developing precious mineral deposits involves a high degree of risk. Osisko is in the exploration stage and is subject to risks and challenges similar to companies in a comparable stage. These risks include, but are not limited to, the challenges of securing adequate capital, exploration, development, and operational risks inherent in the mining industry; changes in government policies and regulations; the ability to obtain the necessary environmental permitting; challenges in future profitable production or Osisko’s ability to dispose of its interest on an advantageous basis; as well as global economic and commodity price volatility; all of which are uncertain. There is no assurance that Osisko’s funding initiatives will continue to be successful. The underlying value of the mineral properties is dependent upon the existence and economic recovery of mineral reserves and is subject to, but not limited to, the risks and challenges identified above. Changes in future conditions could require material write-downs of the carrying value of mineral properties and deferred exploration.

2) Basis of preparation

a) Statement of compliance

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements including IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting and are presented in thousands of Canadian dollars.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all of the disclosures required for annual financial statements and therefore should be read in conjunction with the Corporation’s audited annual consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2022.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Corporation’s board of directors (the “Board of Directors”) on August 10, 2023.

b) Significant accounting policies

The significant accounting policies followed in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are consistent with those applied in the Corporation’s audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022, except the following:

i) Investment in joint venture

Joint ventures are joint arrangements in which the Corporation has joint control, whereby the Corporation has rights to the net assets of the arrangement, rather than direct rights to its assets and obligations for its liabilities. The financial results of the Corporation’s investment in joint venture are included in the Corporation’s results according to the equity method. Under the equity method, the investment is initially recognized at cost, and the carrying amount is increased or decreased to recognize the Corporation’s share of profits or losses of the joint venture after the date of acquisition. The Corporation’s share of profits or losses is recognized in the statement of (income)/loss and its share of other comprehensive loss or loss of joint venture is included in other comprehensive loss.



Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
(Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)
(Unaudited)

2) Basis of preparation (continued)

b) Significant accounting policies (continued)

i) Investment in joint venture (continued)

Unrealized gains on transactions between the Corporation and a joint venture are eliminated to the extent of the Corporation's interest in the joint venture. Unrealized losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred. Dilution gains and losses arising from changes in interest in investment in joint venture are recognized in the statement of (income)/loss.

The Corporation assesses at each period end whether there is any objective evidence that its investment in joint venture is impaired. If impaired, the carrying value of the Corporation's shares of the underlying assets of the joint venture is written down to its estimated recoverable amount, being the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use and charged to the statement of (income)/loss.

ii) Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or Loss ("FVTPL")

Financial assets measured at FVTPL are assets, which do not qualify as financial assets at amortized cost or fair value through other comprehensive income. Marketable securities, and long-term receivables from Gold Fields (note 17) are classified as FVTPL. These FVTPL financial assets are recognized at their fair value and measured at fair value on a recurring basis with changes to fair values immediately recognized in profit or loss.

c) Changes in IFRS accounting policies and future accounting pronouncements

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee that are mandatory for accounting years beginning on or after January 1, 2023. They are not applicable or do not have a significant impact on the Corporation.

d) Use of critical estimates and judgements

The preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates, and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income, and expenses.

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making judgements about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.



Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
(Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)
(Unaudited)

2) Basis of preparation (continued)

d) Use of critical estimates and judgements (continued)

In preparing these condensed interim consolidated financial statements, the significant judgements and estimates made by management in applying the Corporation's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2022, except the following:

i) Fair value of the long-term receivables:

The long-term receivable from Gold Fields (note 6 and 17) is measured at fair value through profit or loss on a recurring basis. Determining the fair value of the long-term receivable from Gold Fields (note 17) involves the application of the discounted cash flow method. The valuation of the long-term receivable requires the input of highly subjective assumptions that can materially affect the fair value estimate. The valuation of the long-term receivable is subjective and can impact profit and loss significantly.

The following variables are used when determining the value of the long-term receivable from Gold Fields:

- **Discount rate:** The Corporation estimated the discount rate of 9.0% after considering risks, market rates and specific terms and conditions of the long-term receivable.
- **Maturity date:** The long-term receivable is due upon issuance of the applicable permits authorizing the construction, operation and mining of the Windfall Project. The Corporation estimated the maturity date to be December 31, 2024 based on management's best estimate of the timing it will take to obtain permitting approval, however, there is inherent uncertainty as the timing of permitting approvals may vary based on a variety of factors and there is no assurance that permitting approvals will ultimately be obtained.

ii) Determination of joint control on joint venture:

Judgment is needed to assess whether the Corporation's investment in the joint arrangement (note 6) meets the definition of joint control and in turn whether it is a joint venture or joint operation.

Management made this determination based on its legal ownership interest and contractual rights and obligations, board representation, and through an analysis of the Corporation's participation and rights in the entity's policy-making process.

Management determined Osisko and Gold Fields have joint control over the joint arrangement with substantive decisions required to be made through joint agreement over the key financial, operating and strategic activities of the joint arrangement. The joint venture is structured as a separate vehicle and Osisko has a residual interest in the net assets of the joint venture rather than direct rights and obligations to the assets and liabilities of the joint arrangement. Accordingly, Osisko has classified its interest in Windfall Mining Group as a joint venture and applied equity accounting to its interest.

e) Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars (tables in thousands of Canadian dollars), which is Osisko's functional currency.

3) Tax recoverable

As at June 30, 2023, tax recoverable consists of sales tax recoverable and refundable tax credits. Sales tax recoverable consists of harmonized sales taxes, goods and services tax, and Québec sales tax receivable from Canadian taxation authorities. The refundable tax credits relate to eligible exploration and evaluation expenditures (note 8) incurred in the Province of Québec.



Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
 (Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)
 (Unaudited)

4) Marketable securities

The Corporation holds shares and warrants in various public and private companies. During the three and six-month period ended June 30, 2023, these shares and warrants were fair valued, and this resulted in an unrealized loss of \$2,593,000 and \$1,611,000, respectively (2022 – loss of \$5,122,000 and \$5,644,000). The Corporation sold shares during the three and six-month period ended June 30, 2023, which resulted in a realized loss of \$155,000 and gain of \$245,000, respectively (2022 – gain of \$174,000 and \$858,000).

The shares in the various public companies are classified as FVTPL and are recorded at fair value using the quoted market price as at June 30, 2023, and are therefore classified as level 1 within the fair value hierarchy. The warrants in the various public companies are classified as FVTPL and are recorded at fair value using a Black-Scholes option pricing model not using observable inputs and are therefore classified as level 3 within the fair value hierarchy.

The following table summarizes information regarding the Corporation’s marketable securities as at June 30, 2023:

<i>As at</i>	June 30, 2023
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 15,679
Additions	1,014
Disposals	(1,013)
Realized gain	245
Net change in unrealized loss	(1,611)
Balance, end of period	\$ 14,314

5) Investment in associate

O3 Mining is a mineral resource company focused on the exploration and development of its gold properties located in Canada. O3 Mining’s head office is located in Canada and it is a public company listed on the TSX Venture Exchange. The trading price of O3 Mining’s common shares on June 30, 2023 was \$1.53 per share which corresponds to a quoted market value of \$24,268,000 for the Corporation’s investment in O3 Mining. The equity accounting for O3 Mining is based on the results to June 30, 2023.

The Corporation’s investment relating to its associate as of June 30, 2023 are detailed as follows:

	O3 Mining Inc.
Balance, December 31, 2022	\$ 39,878
Share of loss for the period	(205)
Balance, June 30, 2023	\$ 39,673



Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
(Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)
(Unaudited)

6) Investment in joint venture

On May 2, 2023, Osisko entered into a 50/50 joint venture with an affiliate of Gold Fields Limited ("Gold Fields") for the Windfall Project located between Val-d'Or and Chibougamau in Québec, Canada. The joint venture was formed as a partnership called "Windfall Mining Group" and includes the Windfall Project and the surrounding Urban Barry and Quévillon exploration properties. Gold Fields acquired 50% of the partnership interest. The consideration consists of an initial cash payment of \$300 million upon signing to Osisko which was received on May 2, 2023 and an additional payment of \$300 million which is payable to Osisko on successful issuance of the applicable permits authorizing the construction, operation and mining of the Windfall Project, and it has initially been recorded a long-term receivable at its fair value of \$258,393,000 (note 17).

In addition, Gold Fields will also sole fund regional exploration expenditures on properties surrounding the main Windfall gold deposit up to \$75 million and pay two separate cash payments totaling \$33,864,000 to Osisko, representing Gold Field's share of the expenditures incurred by Osisko to advance the Windfall Project from January 1, 2023 (note 16). Osisko will sole fund regional exploration expenditures up to \$24 million to fulfill its flow-through commitment prior to December 31, 2024 (note 18). The long-term receivable of \$75 million has been recorded by the joint venture at its fair value of \$52,934,000. The long-term receivable is expected to be paid in increments according to the needs of the annually determined regional exploration program, however, it must be settled in full before May 2, 2030 to the extent not previously settled. If Gold Fields does not pay the long-term receivable within seven years and certain other cure preconditions are exhausted, Osisko will have the right to purchase the regional exploration properties for nominal consideration of \$1 from the joint venture subject to certain preconditions including assumption of liabilities (if applicable) that are attributable to the beneficial ownership of the regional exploration properties and indemnifications to Gold Fields over environmental and other potential obligations that could arise related to the regional exploration properties. Osisko has equity accounted for its 50% share in the initial funding for regional exploration, which include an amount of \$24 million payable to the joint venture by Osisko for its flow-through commitment and the long-term receivable from Gold Fields for a net equity investment movement of \$38,467,000. Gold Fields and Osisko will share all other project interim and construction costs on a 50/50 basis going forward. Osisko paid no cash taxes on the proceeds due to the utilization of the existing tax pools. The joint venture has equal representation from both Osisko and Gold Fields in the governance arrangements.



Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
(Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)
(Unaudited)

6) Investment in joint venture (continued)

Details on Osisko's transfer of net assets to the joint venture, the cash proceeds and receivables recognised from Gold Fields acquiring an interest of 50% in the Windfall Mining Group and the resulting gain are detailed as follows:

May 2, 2023	
Proceeds of disposition	From Gold Fields
Cash	\$ 300,000
Short-term receivables (note 16)	33,864
Long-term receivables (note 17)	258,393
Net initial proceeds of regional exploration funding arrangement	14,467
Total proceeds	\$ 606,724
Net assets transferred	To Windfall Mining Group
Other assets	\$ 2,072
Property, plant and equipment (note 7)	48,566
Exploration and evaluation assets (note 8)	738,316
Long-term receivables and advances (note 16)	30,000
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(16,086)
Current lease liabilities	(639)
Non-current lease liabilities	(573)
Asset retirement obligation (note 11)	(8,172)
Total net assets transferred to joint venture	\$ 793,484
Initial investment in joint venture retained by Osisko	\$ (396,742)
Total cost of investment in joint venture sold to Gold Fields	\$ 396,742
Gain on sale of investment in joint venture	\$ 209,982

Osisko and Gold Fields have joint control and the joint venture is structured as a separate vehicle and Osisko has a residual interest in the net assets of the joint venture. Accordingly, Osisko has classified its interest in Windfall Mining Group as a joint venture. The equity accounting for Windfall Mining Group after initial recognition is based on equity accounting of Osisko's share of the financial results of Windfall Mining Group to June 30, 2023.

The Corporation's investment relating to the investment in joint venture as of June 30, 2023 are detailed as follows:

	Windfall Mining Group
Balance, December 31, 2022	\$ -
Initial investment in joint venture	396,742
Cash investment in joint venture	45,000
Net regional exploration funding from initial funding	38,467
Share of income for the period	166
Balance, June 30, 2023	\$ 480,375



Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
(Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)
(Unaudited)

7) Property, plant and equipment

The following table summarizes information regarding the Corporation's property, plant and equipment as at June 30, 2023:

Class	June 30, 2023											
	Opening balance	Additions/ transfers	Cost Transfer to			Closing balance	Opening balance	Accumulated depreciation Transfer to			Closing balance	Net book value
			Windfall Mining Group (note 6)	Write-off / disposals				Depreciation	Windfall Mining Group (note 6)	Write-off / disposals		
Computer Equipment	\$ 2,579	\$ 75	\$ (1,966)	\$ -	\$ 688	\$ 1,657	\$ 71	\$ (1,170)	\$ -	\$ 558	\$ 130	
Office Equipment	247	-	(57)	-	190	156	9	(13)	-	152	38	
Office Buildings	1,843	-	-	-	1,843	862	115	-	-	977	866	
Exploration Equipment	50,045	15,474	(65,149)	(33)	337	16,408	1,730	(17,778)	(23)	337	-	
Automobiles	766	-	(713)	-	53	365	46	(358)	-	53	-	
Total	\$ 55,480	\$ 15,549	\$ (67,885)	\$ (33)	\$ 3,111	\$ 19,448	\$ 1,971	\$ (19,319)	\$ (23)	\$ 2,077	\$ 1,034	

8) Exploration and evaluation assets

The following table summarizes information regarding the Corporation's exploration and evaluation assets as at June 30, 2023:

	December 31, 2022	Transfer to Windfall Mining Group (note 6)	Additions	June 30, 2023
Windfall Lake	\$ 679,063	\$ (684,458)	\$ 5,395	\$ -
Quévillon Osborne	20,034	(20,208)	174	-
Urban-Barry	29,434	(33,650)	4,216	-
Urban Duke	1,646	-	205	1,851
Other	226	-	-	226
Total exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 730,403	\$ (738,316)	\$ 9,990	\$ 2,077

9) Deferred share unit and restricted share unit plans

On May 1, 2023, Osisko amended the omnibus incentive plan. Under the plans, deferred share units ("DSU") can be granted to non-executive directors and the restricted share units ("RSU") can be granted to executive officers and key employees, as part of their long-term compensation package, entitling them to receive the payout in cash, shares, or a combination of both. Should the payout be in cash, the cash value of the payout would be determined by multiplying the number of DSUs and the RSUs vested at the payout date by the five-day volume-weighted average price from the closing price of the Corporation's shares on the day prior to the payout date. Should the payout be in shares, each RSU and each DSU represents an entitlement to one common share of the Corporation.

The following table summarizes information regarding the Corporation's outstanding and exercisable DSUs and RSUs as at June 30, 2023:

	Number of DSUs	Number of RSUs
Outstanding at December 31, 2022	3,420,219	4,925,000
Granted	29,403	1,925,000
Exercised	-	(1,406,804)
Forfeited	-	(53,196)
Outstanding at June 30, 2023	3,449,622	5,390,000



**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
(Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)
(Unaudited)**

9) Deferred share unit and restricted share unit plans (continued)

During the six-month period ended June 30, 2023, 29,403 DSUs were issued to directors in lieu of directors' fees. The weighted average fair value of the DSUs granted was \$3.53 per DSU initially at the closing price of the common shares of the Corporation on the date of grant. The DSUs vest immediately on the date of grant.

During the the six-month period ended June 30, 2023, 1,925,000 RSUs were issued to management. The weighted average fair value of the RSUs granted was \$3.11 per RSU initially at the closing price of the common shares of the Corporation on the date of grant. The RSUs vest on the third anniversary date from the date of grant.

On June 30, 2023, the share-based payment liability related to each DSU and RSU of the Corporation was re-measured to fair value at the Corporation's closing share price of \$3.22.

The combined total expense recovery for RSUs and DSUs for the three and six-month period ended June 30, 2023 was \$5,375,000 and expense of \$944,000, respectively (2022 – recovery of \$3,762,000 and expense of \$210,000), from which reversal of \$154,000 and expense of \$720,000, respectively, were capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets (2022 – reversal of \$587,000 and \$114,000).

10) Convertible debenture

The following table summarizes information regarding the Corporation's convertible debenture as at June 30, 2023:

	Amount
Balance December 31, 2022	\$ 102,124
Change in fair value in the period	14,041
Balance June 30, 2023	\$ 116,165

The fair value of the debt component of the convertible debenture increased from \$102,124,000 on December 31, 2022 to \$116,165,000 on June 30, 2023, resulting in a fair value loss of \$5,459,000 for the period (2022 – gain of \$34,301,000).

The change in the fair value due to credit risk, which is presented in the other comprehensive loss, was \$8,582,000 (2022 – \$5,042,000). As at June 30, 2023, the accrued interest payable included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities was \$601,000.

The following table summarizes the assumptions used for the valuation of the convertible debenture's debt host as at June 30, 2023:

<i>As at</i>	June 30, 2023
Time to maturity	2.4 years
Share price	\$ 3.22
Volatility	52.58%
Risk-free interest rate (based on government bonds)	4.42%
Credit spread	13.97%



Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
(Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)
(Unaudited)

11) Asset retirement obligation

The obligation is estimated based on the Corporation's site remediation and restoration plan and the estimated timing of the costs to be paid in future years. The following table summarizes the Corporation's asset retirement obligation:

	Amount
Balance December 31, 2022	\$ 7,941
Accretion	60
Change in estimate	171
Transfer to Windfall Mining Group (note 6)	(8,172)
Balance June 30, 2023	\$ -

12) Income taxes

The following table outlines the composition of the deferred income tax expense between income and mining tax:

<i>For the period ended</i>	June 30, 2023	June 30, 2022
Deferred income tax expense	\$ 36,323	\$ 8,716
Deferred mining taxes (recovery)/expense	(64,455)	1,777
Deferred tax (recovery)/expense	\$ (28,132)	\$ 10,493

Deferred tax assets and liabilities have been offset where they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Corporation has the legal right and intent to offset. Deferred tax assets are recognized when the Corporation concludes that sufficient positive evidence exists to demonstrate that it is probable that a deferred tax asset will be realized.

The following table provides the components of the deferred income and mining tax assets and liabilities:

<i>As at</i>	June 30, 2023
Deferred tax assets	
Exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 6,099
Losses	29,518
Share issue costs	2,484
Investment tax credits	622
Other net deductible temporary differences	5,582
Total deferred tax assets	\$ 44,305
Deferred tax liability	
Investment in joint venture	\$ (108,193)
Convertible Debenture - Northern Star	(10,026)
Total deferred tax liability	\$ (118,219)
Net deferred tax liability	\$ (73,914)



Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
(Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)
(Unaudited)

13) Capital and other components of equity

a) Share capital – authorized

The authorized capital of Osisko consists of an unlimited number of common shares having no par value. The holders of common shares are entitled to one vote per share at shareholder meetings of the Corporation. All shares rank equally with regard to the Corporation's residual assets.

On February 2, 2023, the Corporation completed a private placement of 4,568,051 common shares of the Corporation at a price of \$6.00 per common share issued as flow-through shares for aggregate gross proceeds of \$27,408,000. The flow-through shares were issued at a premium of \$2.54 to the closing market price of the Corporation's common shares on the day of issue. The premium was recognized as a long-term liability for \$11,603,000 with a subsequent pro-rata reduction of the liability recognized as flow-through premium income as the required expenditures are incurred. The transaction costs amounted to \$126,000 and have been netted against the gross proceeds on closing.

On February 28, 2023, the Corporation completed a private placement of 32,260,000 units of the Corporation at a price of \$3.10 per unit for gross proceeds of \$100,006,000. Each unit is comprised of one common share of the corporation and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each common share purchase warrant is exercisable into one common share of the Corporation until August 28, 2024, at an exercise price of \$4.00. The transaction costs amounted to \$5,444,000 and have been netted against the gross proceeds on closing.

During the three and six-month period ended June 30, 2023, flow-through premium income of \$1,186,000 and \$3,003,000, respectively (2022 – \$4,449,000 and \$4,449,000), was recognized relating to the flow-through shares issued.

During the six-month period ended June 30, 2023, Osisko repurchased and canceled 6,535,300 common shares of the Corporation at an average price of \$3.32 for a total cost of \$21,726,000.

b) Basic (earnings)/loss per share

The calculation of basic (earnings)/loss per share for the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 was based on the (income)/loss attributable to common shareholders and a basic weighted average number of common shares outstanding, calculated as follows:

<i>For the period ended</i>	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	June 30, 2023	June 30, 2022	June 30, 2023	June 30, 2022
Common shares outstanding, at beginning of the period	384,095,386	348,019,703	347,382,435	346,279,008
Common shares issued during the period	(2,927,953)	1,357,606	24,097,215	2,455,678
Basic weighted average number of common shares	381,167,433	349,377,309	371,479,650	348,734,686
(Income)/loss attributable to owners of the Corporation	\$ (231,635)	\$ 6,795	\$ (223,813)	\$ (10,580)
Basic (earning)/loss per share	\$ (0.61)	\$ 0.02	\$ (0.60)	\$ (0.03)

c) Diluted (earnings)/loss per share

The calculation of diluted earnings per share for the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 and the six-month period ended June 30, 2022, was based on the income attributable to common shareholders, and a basic weighted average number of common shares outstanding, adjusted for the effect of convertible debenture, stock options, RSUs and DSUs.



Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
(Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)
(Unaudited)

13) Capital and other components of equity (continued)

c) Diluted (earnings)/loss per share (continued)

For the three-month period ended June 30, 2022, the Corporation incurred a net loss, therefore all outstanding convertible debenture, stock options, warrants, RSUs, and DSUs have been excluded from the calculation of diluted loss per share since the effect would be anti-dilutive.

<i>For the period ended</i>	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	June 30, 2023	June 30, 2022	June 30, 2023	June 30, 2022
Basic weighted average number of common shares (note 12(b))	381,167,433	349,377,309	371,479,650	348,734,686
Effect of dilutive convertible debenture	-	-	-	286,600
Effect of dilutive stock options	1,393,866	-	1,284,391	2,800,761
Effect of dilutive DSUs and RSUs	7,575,169	-	7,232,100	2,954,808
Diluted weighted average number of common shares	390,136,468	349,377,309	379,996,141	354,776,855
(Income)/loss attributable to owners of the Corporation	\$ (231,635)	\$ 6,795	\$ (223,813)	\$ (10,580)
Diluted (earnings)/loss per share	\$ (0.59)	\$ 0.02	\$ (0.59)	\$ (0.03)

d) Contributed surplus

The following table summarizes the stock option transactions for the period ended June 30, 2023:

	Number of stock options	Weighted-average exercise price
Outstanding at December 31, 2022	12,463,235	\$ 3.14
Exercised	(32,500)	2.35
Forfeited	(16,666)	3.66
Expired	(2,482,000)	3.46
Outstanding at June 30, 2023	9,932,069	\$ 3.06

During the six-month period ended June 30, 2023, a total of 32,500 stock options were exercised for gross proceeds of \$76,000 in exchange for the issuance of 32,500 common shares of the Corporation.

The total recognized expense for stock options for the three and six-month period ended June 30, 2023 was \$268,000 and \$570,000, respectively (2022 – \$39,000 and \$1,075,000), from which \$17,000 and \$65,000, respectively (2022 – reversal of \$127,000 and expense of \$73,000), was capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets.

The following table summarizes information regarding the Corporation's outstanding and exercisable stock options as at June 30, 2023:

Range of exercise prices per share (\$)	Options outstanding			Options exercisable		
	Weighted-average remaining years of contractual Life	Number of stock options outstanding	Weighted-average exercise price (\$)	Weighted-average remaining years of contractual life	Number of stock options exercisable	Weighted-average exercise price (\$)
2.23 to 3.00	1.1	5,590,401	\$2.66	1.1	5,590,401	\$2.66
3.01 to 4.00	2.4	4,341,668	\$3.59	2.4	3,016,671	\$3.60
2.23 to 4.00	1.7	9,932,069	\$3.06	1.6	8,607,072	\$2.99



Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
(Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)
(Unaudited)

13) Capital and other components of equity (continued)

e) Warrants

The following table summarizes the transactions pertaining to the Corporation's outstanding standard warrants for the six-month period ended June 30, 2023. These warrants were exercisable at one warrant for one common share of the Corporation:

	Number of warrants	Weighted-average exercise price
Outstanding at December 31, 2022	-	\$ -
Issued (note 12(a))	16,130,000	4.00
Outstanding at June 30, 2023	16,130,000	\$ 4.00

14) Expenses

The following table summarizes information regarding the Corporation's expenses for the three and six-month period ended June 30, 2023:

<i>For the period ended</i>	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	June 30, 2023	June 30, 2022	June 30, 2023	June 30, 2022
Compensation expenses				
Stock-based compensation (recovery)/expense (note 9 and 13(d))	\$ (4,969)	\$ (3,009)	\$ 730	\$ 1,326
Salaries and benefits (note 15)	7,607	1,840	9,361	4,019
Total compensation expenses/(recovery)	\$ 2,638	\$ (1,169)	\$ 10,091	\$ 5,345
General and administration expenses				
Shareholder and regulatory expense	\$ 114	\$ 263	\$ 209	\$ 170
Travel expense	103	152	199	200
Professional fees	2,426	364	2,922	1,027
Office expense (note 15)	524	730	1,295	1,600
Total general and administration expenses	\$ 3,167	\$ 1,509	\$ 4,625	\$ 2,997
Marketable securities				
Realized loss/(gain) from marketable securities (note 4)	\$ 155	\$ (174)	\$ (245)	\$ (858)
Net change in unrealized loss from marketable securities (note 4)	2,593	5,122	1,611	5,644
Total marketable securities loss	\$ 2,748	\$ 4,948	\$ 1,366	\$ 4,786

15) Related party transactions

Balances and transactions between the Corporation and its subsidiaries have been eliminated on consolidation and are not disclosed in this note. Details of the transactions between the Corporation and other related parties are disclosed below.

During the three and six-month period ended June 30, 2023, management fees, geological services, rent, and administration fees of \$113,000 and \$222,000, respectively (2022 – \$36,000 and \$57,000), were incurred with Osisko Gold Royalties Ltd ("Osisko GR"), a related company that exercises significant influence over the Corporation. Accounts payable to Osisko GR as at June 30, 2023 were \$47,000.



Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
(Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)
(Unaudited)

15) Related party transactions (continued)

During the three and six-month period ended June 30, 2023, management fees, geological services, rent, and administration fees of \$17,000 and \$35,000, respectively (2022 – \$17,000 and \$33,000), were charged to Osisko GR by the Corporation.

During the three and six-month period ended June 30, 2023, management fees, geological services, rent, and administration fees of \$122,000 and \$319,000, respectively (2022 – \$171,000 and \$493,000), were charged to the Corporation's associate, O3 Mining, by the Corporation. Accounts receivable from O3 Mining as at June 30, 2023 were \$91,000.

During the three and six-month period ended June 30, 2023, management fees, geological services, rent, and administration fees of \$16,669,000 and \$16,669,000, respectively, were charged to the Corporation's joint venture, Windfall Mining Group, by the Corporation. Accounts receivable from Windfall Mining Group as at June 30, 2023 were \$16,871,000.

The following table summarizes remuneration attributable to key management personnel for the three and six-month period ended June 30, 2023 and 2022:

<i>For the period ended</i>	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	June 30, 2023	June 30, 2022	June 30, 2023	June 30, 2022
Salaries expense of key management	\$ 5,517	\$ 549	\$ 6,034	\$ 1,104
Directors' fees	98	118	196	246
Stock-based compensation (recovery)/expense	(3,817)	(5,428)	936	(1,007)
Total	\$ 1,798	\$ (4,761)	\$ 7,166	\$ 343

16) Other receivables

As at June 30, 2023, other receivables consist of short-term receivable of \$33,864,000 from Gold Fields (note 6), short-term promissory note of \$20,000,000 from Miyuukaa Corp. for the construction of the transmission facilities, accounts receivable from Windfall Mining Group of \$16,871,000 (note 15) and other receivables of \$2,837,000.

17) Long-term receivables and advances

As at June 30, 2023, long-term receivables and advances include a long-term receivable valued at \$262,208,000 and other long-term receivable of \$2,903,000. The carrying amount of the long-term receivable from Gold Fields represents the fair value of the \$300 million long-term receivable (note 2(d)(i) and 6). If payment is not made by Gold Fields on the due date or after a limited cure period after applicable permits have been obtained permitting the construction, operation and mining of the Windfall Project, there is recourse to the Windfall Mining group shares presently held by Gold Fields for nominal consideration of \$1. As the receivable is non-recourse and the receivable cash flows vary based upon permitting, the receivable cash flows do not vary solely due to payments of principal and interest. Accordingly, the receivable is accounted for on a recurring basis at FVTPL.

The fair value of the long-term receivable is a level 3 instrument in the fair value hierarchy as unobservable inputs, primarily the likelihood and timing of permitting approval, represent significant unobservable inputs used in the valuation of the long-term receivable. The income on the income statement of the level 3 instrument in the three-month period ended June 30, 2023 after initial recognition was \$3,815,000 as there have been no significant changes in the observable or unobservable inputs in the period since initial recognition given the short time elapse since initial recognition.



Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022
(Tabular amounts express in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)
(Unaudited)

18) Commitments

As of June 30, 2023, the Corporation has the following flow-through funds to be spent by December 31, 2024:

Closing Date of Financing	Province	Deadline for spending	Remaining Flow-through Funds	
February 02, 2023	Québec	December 31, 2024	\$	20,315
Total			\$	20,315

19) Subsequent events

From July 1, 2023 to August 4, 2023, Osisko repurchased and canceled 1,106,700 common shares of the Corporation at a weighted average price of \$2.96 for a total cost of \$3,278,000.

On July 18, 2023, Osisko received a refund of \$31,625,000, which were refundable tax credits related to eligible exploration and evaluation expenditures incurred in the Province of Québec in 2022 (note 3).

On July 14 and July 28, 2023, Osisko received a combined payment of \$16,829,000 related to the other receivables from Windfall Mining Group (note 16).

On July 31, 2023, Osisko received a payment of \$16,932,000 related to the other receivables from Gold Fields (note 16).